

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2002-1120 Version: 2

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 11/19/2002 In control: Committee on Housing, Economic Development &

Promotion

On agenda: Final action: 12/12/2002

Enactment date: 12/3/2002 Enactment #: 860

Effective date: 12/12/2002

Title: Resolution authorizing the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh to submit an Application for

Financial Assistance in the amount of \$300,000 to Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for the Main Street/Downtown Reinvestment component of the New

Communities Program. (Council Districts: All).

Sponsors:

Indexes: URA GRANT APPLICATIONS

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/12/2002	2	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
12/3/2002	2	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
11/26/2002	1	Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion		Pass
11/26/2002	2	Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion	Affirmatively Recommended as Amended	Pass
11/19/2002	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Presented by Mr. Ferlo

AS AMENDED

Resolution authorizing the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh to submit an Application for Financial Assistance in the amount of \$300,000 to Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for the Main Street/Downtown Reinvestment component of the New Communities Program. (Council Districts: All).

Whereas, the Authority wishes to obtain financial assistance from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development ("DCED") in the amount of \$300,000 for the Main Street/Downtown Reinvestment component of the New Communities Program (the "Program"); and

Whereas, the Authority has prepared the DCED Single Application for Assistance, which is available at the Authority's offices; and

Whereas, the Authority has indicated in the Application that Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount of \$500,000 \$600,000 will be provided by the City of Pittsburgh as the local share of Program costs; and

File #: 2002-1120, Version: 2

Whereas, the City of Pittsburgh and the Authority are desirous of obtaining funds from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development for the prevention and elimination of blight under Section 4(c) of the Housing and Redevelopment Assistance Law, as amended.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

- **Section 1.** The Authority is hereby authorized to file a Single Application for Assistance with DCED for a grant in the amount of \$300,000 in order to provide funding for the Program.
- Section 2. A blighting influence exists throughout City neighborhoods because of lost population and a decline in the manufacturing base which has resulted in high vacancy rates in the neighborhood shopping districts. The Program will prevent further blight and or eliminate the existing influence by assisting neighborhood organizations through the Neighborhood Business District Revitalization Program to reevaluate their business district needs and refocus their efforts to meet those needs.
- Section 3. The City of Pittsburgh will assume the provision of the full local share of Program costs and will reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the Commonwealth's share of any expenditures found by DCED to be ineligible.